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OFFICE OF COUNTY COUNSEL THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY 
COUNTY COUNSEi. 

1600 PACIFIC HIGHWAY. ROOM 355 SAN DIEGO. CA 92101 
(619) 531-4860 Fax (619) 531-6005 

August 5, 2015 

Heather Halsey 
Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

TIMOTHY M. BARRY 
CHIEF DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL 

Direc! Dial (519) 531-6259 
E-Mail: timothy barryJ!!lsc1coun1y.ca ooy 

SERVED BY UPLOADING TO CSM DROPBOX [www.csm.ca.gov/dropbox.shtml] 

RE: San Diego Region Water Permit- County of San Diego, 
Test Claim 14-TC-03; California Regional Water Quality Control Board 
San Diego Region Order No. R9-2013-0001 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

This office represents the County of San Diego in the above-referenced Test Claim 
No. 14-TC-03. On behalf of the County, we respectfully request that Test Claim be placed 
on inactive status. 

This request is being made due to the pendency of the matter before the California 
Supreme Court addressing the test claim filed with respect to the Los Angeles County 200 I 
stormwater permit. It is likely that the Supreme Court's decision will clarify potentially 
controlling legal issues making further proceedings on the above-referenced test claims at 
this time inefficient. I have discussed this request with Catherine George Hagan, Senior 
Staff Counsel at the Office of Chief Counsel for the State Water Resources Control Board 
and Kathleen Lynch at the California Department of Finance. Both Ms. Hagan and Ms. 
Lynch have indicated that they support the placement of this test claim on inactive status. 

It is our understanding that inactive status preserves the filing date of both test claims 
and that, once placed back on active status, any further briefing and consideration of the test 
claim would proceed on schedule. 

RECEIVED

Commission on
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Ms. Halsey -2- August 5, 2015 

The County therefore respectfully request that you grant this request and place Test 
Claim No. 14-TC-03 on inactive status, pending further instructions from the County. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

TMB:gad 
15-90313 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel 

By~~ 
TIMOTHY M. BARRY, Chief Deputy 



San Diego Region Water Permit - County of San Diego, Test Claim 14-TC-03; 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region Order No. R9-2013-0001 

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 

I, GLORIA DELGADO, declare that: I am over the age of eighteen years and not a party to the 
case; I am employed in the County of San Diego, California where the mailing occurs; and my business 
address is: 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355, San Diego, California. 

I further declare that I am readily familiar with the business practice for collection and processing 
of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service; and that the correspondence shall be 
deposited with the United States Postal Service this same day in the ordinary course of business. 

I served the following document(s): CLAIMANT REQUEST FOR INACTIVE STATUS OF 
TEST CLAIM FILED JUNE 29, 2015 by placing a true copy of each document in a separate envelope 
addressed to each addressee, respectively, as follows: 

Catherine George Hagan, Senior Staff Counsel 
Office of Chief Counsel 
State Water Resources Control Board 
23 75 Northside Drive, Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92108 
Tel: 619-521-3012; Fax: 619-516-1994 

Kathleen Lynch, Esq. 
Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Tel: (916) 445-3274 

I then sealed each envelope and, with the postage thereon fully prepaid, I placed each for deposit in 
the United States Postal Service, this same day, at my business address shown above, following ordinary 
business practices. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true 
and correct. 

Executed on August 5, 2015 at San Diego, Cali 
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COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 8/6/15

Claim Number: 14­TC­03

Matter: San Diego Region Water Permit ­ County of San Diego

Claimant: San Diego County

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Harmeet Barkschat, Mandate Resource Services,LLC
5325 Elkhorn Blvd. #307, Sacramento, CA 95842
Phone: (916) 727­1350
harmeet@calsdrc.com

Timothy Barry, County of San Diego
Claimant Representative
Office of County Counsel, 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355, San Diego, CA 92101­2469
Phone: (619) 531­6259
timothy.barry@sdcounty.ca.gov

Lacey Baysinger, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
lbaysinger@sco.ca.gov

Danielle Brandon, Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
danielle.brandon@dof.ca.gov

Allan Burdick, 
7525 Myrtle Vista Avenue, Sacramento, CA 95831
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Phone: (916) 203­3608
allanburdick@gmail.com

J. Bradley Burgess, MGT of America
895 La Sierra Drive, Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916)595­2646
Bburgess@mgtamer.com

Gwendolyn Carlos, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­0706
gcarlos@sco.ca.gov

Annette Chinn, Cost Recovery Systems,Inc.
705­2 East Bidwell Street, #294, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (916) 939­7901
achinncrs@aol.com

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Dillon Gibbons, Legislative Representative, California Special Districts Association
1112 I Street Bridge, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 442­7887
dillong@csda.net

David Gibson, San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board
9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92123­4340
Phone: (858) 467­2952
dgibson@waterboards.ca.gov

Catherine George Hagan, Senior Staff Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board
c/o San Diego Water Board, 2375 Northside Drive, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92108
Phone: (619) 521­3012
catherine.hagan@waterboards.ca.gov

Justyn Howard, Program Budget Manager, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­1546
justyn.howard@dof.ca.gov

Thomas Howard, State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 2815, Sacramento, CA 95812­2815
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Phone: (916) 341­5599
thoward@waterboards.ca.gov

Mark Ibele, Senate Budget & Fiscal Review Committee
California State Senate, State Capitol Room 5019, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 651­4103
Mark.Ibele@sen.ca.gov

Edward Jewik, County of Los Angeles 
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974­8564
ejewik@auditor.lacounty.gov

Ferlyn Junio, Nimbus Consulting Group,LLC
2386 Fair Oaks Boulevard, Suite 104, Sacramento, CA 95825
Phone: (916) 480­9444
fjunio@nimbusconsultinggroup.com

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Anita Kerezsi, AK & Company
3531 Kersey Lane, Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916) 972­1666
akcompany@um.att.com

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Michael Lauffer, Chief Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board
1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814­2828
Phone: (916) 341­5183
mlauffer@waterboards.ca.gov

Hortensia Mato, City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644­3000
hmato@newportbeachca.gov

Michelle Mendoza, MAXIMUS
17310 Red Hill Avenue, Suite 340, Irvine, CA 95403
Phone: (949) 440­0845
michellemendoza@maximus.com

Meredith Miller, Director of SB90 Services, MAXIMUS
3130 Kilgore Road, Suite 400, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (972) 490­9990
meredithcmiller@maximus.com

Geoffrey Neill, Senior Legislative Analyst, Revenue & Taxation, California State
Association of Counties (CSAC)
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1100 K Street, Suite 101, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 327­7500
gneill@counties.org

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Richard Nosky, Downey Brand Attorneys LLP
3425 Brookside Road, Suite A, Stockton, CA 95219
Phone: (209) 473­6450
rnosky@DowneyBrand.com

Adriana Nunez, Staff Counsel, State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95812
Phone: (916) 322­3313
Adriana.nunez@waterboards.ca.gov

Marianne O'Malley, Legislative Analyst's Office (B­29)
925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8315
marianne.O'malley@lao.ca.gov

Lori Okun, State Water Resources Control Board
1001 I Street, 22nd floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 341­5165
lokun@waterboards.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122
apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Jai Prasad, County of San Bernardino
Office of Auditor­Controller, 222 West Hospitality Lane, 4th Floor, San Bernardino, CA
92415­0018
Phone: (909) 386­8854
jai.prasad@atc.sbcounty.gov

Mark Rewolinski, MAXIMUS
625 Coolidge Drive, Suite 100, Folsom, CA 95630
Phone: (949) 440­0845
markrewolinski@maximus.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov
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Evelyn Suess, Principal Program Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Local Government Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
evelyn.suess@dof.ca.gov

Meg Svoboda, Senate Office of Research
1020 N Street, Suite 200, Sacramento, CA 
Phone: (916) 651­1500
meg.svoboda@sen.ca.gov

Jolene Tollenaar, MGT of America
2251 Harvard Street, Suite 134, Sacramento, CA 95815
Phone: (916) 443­411
jolene_tollenaar@mgtamer.com

Evelyn Tseng, City of Newport Beach
100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660
Phone: (949) 644­3127
etseng@newportbeachca.gov

Brian Uhler, Legislative Analyst's Office
925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8328
brian.uhler@lao.ca.gov

Renee Wellhouse, David Wellhouse & Associates, Inc. 
3609 Bradshaw Road, H­382, Sacramento, CA 95927
Phone: (916) 797­4883
dwa­renee@surewest.net

Hasmik Yaghobyan, County of Los Angeles
Auditor­Controller's Office, 500 W. Temple Street, Room 603, Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974­9653
hyaghobyan@auditor.lacounty.gov
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